92_HR0201 LRB9208581KBkb

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, It has come to the attention of the members of
- 3 the Illinois House of Representatives that Bertha J. Hofer,
- 4 Village President of the Village of Shorewood, Illinois, will
- 5 be retiring from her position on April 10, 2001; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Bertha Hofer served as Village Clerk from April
- 7 18, 1961 to June 11, 1968; she served as Trustee from July 8,
- 8 1969 to April 20, 1971 and from October 24, 1972 to February
- 9 25, 1975; she was Office Manager and Executive Secretary from
- 10 February 25, 1975 to November 11, 1988; she was Interim
- 11 Administrator from November of 1988 to April 22, 1989; and
- served as Village President from April 9, 1991 to April 10,
- 13 2001; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Bertha J. Hofer, during her terms in office, did
- 15 truly serve the citizens of the Village with honest
- 16 conviction, dedication, personal sacrifice, and unselfishly
- 17 dedicated herself to the highest principles of good
- 18 government for and on behalf of the Village of Shorewood and
- 19 its citizens, and freely donated untold hours of her time to
- 20 the goal of making Shorewood a desirable community for its
- 21 residents to enjoy; and
- 22 WHEREAS, Bertha Hofer has been a vital and valued citizen
- of the Village of Shorewood, working to better the community,
- 24 help her neighbors, and shown true devotion for her work;
- 25 therefore, be it
- 26 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 27 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 28 we congratulate Bertha J. Hofer on a job well done and wish
- 29 her continued success in the future; and be it further
- 30 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 31 presented to Bertha J. Hofer.